duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such
On-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately S$12,643,512;

(c)	� in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, based on a Maximum Price of S$0.5640 (being 20% above the
Average Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage,
stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting
such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately S$14,449,728;

(d)	 the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital;

(e)	� the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2021 and the Shares purchased were (i) cancelled; or (ii) held as
treasury shares; and

(f)	 the Share Purchases were financed by internal sources of funds of the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(A) 	 On-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held by
Treasury

Shares
S$’000

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held by
Treasury

Shares
S$’000

As at 31 December 2021
Share capital 98,542 85,898 98,542 98,542 85,898 98,542

Other reserves (10,926) (10,926) (10,926)   9,535   9,535   9,535

Retained earnings 106,337 106,337 106,337 25,757 25,757 25,757

Treasury Shares  (1,910)  (1,910) (14,554)  (1,910)  (1,910) (14,554)

192,043 179,399 179,399 131,924 119,280 119,280

Non-controlling interests (39) (39) (39) –   –   –

Total Equity 192,004 179,360 179,360 131,924 119,280 119,280

Current assets 250,275 237,631 237,631 148,127 145,999 145,999

Current liabilities (136,235) (136,235) (136,235) (99,822) (110,338) (110,338)

Non-current assets 147,240 147,240 147,240 133,438 133,438 133,438

Non-current liabilities (69,276) (69,276) (69,276) (49,819) (49,819) (49,819)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 192,004 179,360 179,360 131,924 119,280 119,280

Total borrowings 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 46,510 33,866 33,866   2,128 – –

Net debt / (cash) (1) 48,875 61,519 61,519 93,257 95,385 95,385

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interests 15,003 15,003 15,003   3,558   3,558   3,558

Number of Shares outstanding as at 31
December 2021 (‘000) 512,402 486,782 486,782 512,402 486,782 486,782

Weighted average number of Shares as
at 31 December 2021

– Basic (‘000) 512,139 486,519 486,519 512,139 486,519 486,519

– Diluted (‘000) 516,068 490,448 490,448 516,068 490,448 490,448

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents) 37.5 36.9 36.9 25.8 24.5 24.5

Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  0.5  0.5  0.5  0.7  0.8  0.8

Net debt/(cash) gearing(4) (times)  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.7  0.8  0.8

Current ratio(5) (times)  1.8  1.7  1.7  1.5  1.3  1.3

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 2.93 3.08 3.08 0.69 0.73 0.73

– Diluted 2.91 3.06 3.06 0.69 0.73 0.73

Notes:

(1)	 “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.

(2)	� “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December

2021.

(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 “Net debt / (cash) ratio” represents net debt / (cash) divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6)	� “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31

December 2021.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 13

(B)	 Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases   After Share Purchases

Share

Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held by
Treasury

Shares
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held by
Treasury

Shares
S$’000

As at 31 December 2021

Share capital 98,542 84,092 98,542 98,542 84,092 98,542

Other reserves (10,926) (10,926) (10,926)   9,535   9,535   9,535

Retained earnings 106,337 106,337 106,337 25,757 25,757 25,757

Treasury Shares  (1,910)  (1,910) (16,360)  (1,910)  (1,910) (16,360)

  192,043 177,593 177,593 131,924 117,474 117,474

Non-controlling interests (39) (39) (39)   –   –   –

Total Equity 192,004 177,554 177,554 131,924 117,474 117,474

Current assets 250,275 235,825 235,825 148,127 145,999 145,999

Current liabilities (136,235) (136,235) (136,235) (99,822) (112,144) (112,144)

Non-current assets 147,240 147,240 147,240 133,438 133,438 133,438

Non-current liabilities (69,276) (69,276) (69,276) (49,819) (49,819) (49,819)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 192,004 177,554 177,554 131,924 117,474 117,474

Total borrowings 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385 95,385

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 46,510 32,060 32,060   2,128 – –

Net debt/(cash)(1) 48,875 63,325 63,325 93,257 95,385 95,385

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interests 15,003 15,003 15,003   3,558   3,558   3,558

Number of Shares outstanding as at
31 December 2021 (‘000) 512,402 486,782 486,782 512,402 486,782 486,782

Weighted average number of Shares as
at 31 December 2021

– Basic (‘000) 512,139 486,519 486,519 512,139 486,519 486,519

– Diluted (‘000) 516,068 490,448 490,448 516,068 490,448 490,448

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (cents) 37.5 36.5 36.5 25.8 24.1 24.1

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.8

Net debt/(cash) gearing(4) (times) 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.8

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.3

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 2.93 3.08 3.08 0.69 0.73 0.73